



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MORRIS FUCHS, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs Below,	§	No. 281, 2015
Appellants, Cross-Appellees,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	On Appeal from the
	§	Court of Chancery
WREN HOLDINGS, LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	of the State of Delaware,
	§	Consolidated C.A. No. 3940
Defendants Below,	§	
Appellees, Cross-Appellants.	§	

APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Of Counsel:

OTTERBOURG P.C.
Adam C. Silverstein
Stanley L. Lane, Jr.
230 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10169
(212) 661-9100

ASHBY & GEDDES, PA
Richard D. Heins (#3000)
Andrew D. Cordo (#4534)
Stacy L. Newman (#5044)
Phillip R. Sumpter (#5811)
500 Delaware Ave., 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888

*Co-Counsel for Defendants Below,
Appellees, Cross-Appellants Wren
Holdings, LLC, Javva Partners LLC,
Dort A. Cameron, III, Howard Katz,
Andrew Dwyer and Troy Snyder*

*Counsel for the Defendants Below,
Appellees, Cross-Appellants*

Dated: October 13, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AS SOLELY DERIVATIVE.	3
A. The Trial Court Erred in Finding Plaintiffs’ Claims Direct Under <i>Gentile</i>	3
1. There Was No Control Group as a Matter of Law.	3
2. There Was No Issuance of “Excessive” Shares.	5
3. There Was No Corresponding Dilution.....	9
4. The Unjust Enrichment and Disclosure-Based Claims Are Derivative.	13
B. This Court Should Reject the Novel Theory of Direct Claims Created By <i>Carsanaro</i>	15
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PLAINTIFFS ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES.....	17
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Fee Shifting Because They Incurred No Fees Or Expenses.....	17
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Is Not Entitled to a <i>Quantum Meruit</i> Fee Award Because They Provided No Common Benefit.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC, 2013 WL 5152295 (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, 2013) (“Scion IP”)</i>	19
<i>Beals v. Washington International, Inc., 386 A.2d 1156 (Del. Ch. 1978)</i>	18
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor, 2001 WL 536911 (Del. Ch. May 11, 2001)</i>	18
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Technologies, Inc., 65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. 2013)</i>	5, 10, 15, 16
<i>Caspian Select Credit Master Fund Ltd. v. Gohl, 2015 WL 5718592 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2015)</i>	8
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia, 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) (“Feldman IP”)</i>	5, 11
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia, 956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007) (“Feldman I”)</i>	5, 10
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt, 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007)</i>	9
<i>Gentile v. Rossette, 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)</i>	3-13, 16
<i>Gildor v. Optical Solutions, Inc., 2006 WL 4782348 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006)</i>	7
<i>Goldman v. Pogo.com, Inc., 2002 WL 1358760 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2002)</i>	7
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc., 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996)</i>	18

<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002).....	7
<i>In re Digex, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 789 A.2d 1176 (Del. Ch. 2000)	8
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consolidated Shareholder Litigation</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999)	20
<i>In re Paxson Communication Corp. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2001 WL 812028 (Del. Ch. July 12, 2001)	11
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litigation</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993).....	10, 11
<i>Prime Computer v. Allen</i> , 1988 WL 5277 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 1988)	15
<i>Saliba v. William Penn Partnership</i> , 13 A.3d 74 (Del. 2011) (“ <i>Saliba II</i> ”).....	17
<i>Saliba v. William Penn Partnership</i> , 2010 WL 1641139 (Del. Ch. Apr. 12, 2010) (“ <i>Saliba I</i> ”).....	17
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> <i>v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013) (“ <i>Scion I</i> ”)	19
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	18
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	11, 14, 15
